

No. 11-2034

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Seventh Circuit**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

**JOHN A. FORD,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, No. 09-CR-846  
The Honorable Robert W. Gettleman, *United States District Judge.*

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD  
*United States Attorney  
Northern District of Illinois*

MANISH S. SHAH  
*Assistant United States Attorney  
Chief of Appeals, Criminal Division*

BRIAN T. BURGESS  
*Attorney  
United States Department of Justice  
Office of the Solicitor General  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 5143  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-3944*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv           |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. ....  | 1            |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. ....   | 1            |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....   | 1            |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....   | 3            |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....  | 9            |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 12           |
| I.    The District Court Permissibly Excluded Alibi Testimony<br>Because of Defendant’s Failure to Comply with Federal Rule<br>of Criminal Procedure 12.1 ..... | 12           |
| A. Standard of Review. ....   | 12           |
| B. Background.....  | 13           |
| C. Analysis .....   | 17           |
| 1.    Rule 12.1 imposes reciprocal disclosure obligations<br>with respect to any alibi defense.....   | 17           |
| 2.    The proffered testimony concerning Ford’s<br>whereabouts the evening of the robbery was<br>subject to Rule 12.1.....                                      | 19           |
| 3.    The district court did not plainly err by excluding<br>the alibi testimony due to Ford’s Rule 12.1 violation.. . .  | 24           |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| 4.  | Any error in excluding Martin’s testimony<br>was harmless.. . . . .  | 34 |
| II. | The District Court Correctly Admitted the Eyewitness<br>Identification of Defendant.. . . . .  | 37 |
| A.  | Standard of Review. . . . .  | 37 |
| B.  | Background.. . . . .   | 37 |
| 1.  | The photographic array. . . . .  | 37 |
| 2.  | The district court’s findings. . . . .   | 39 |
| 3.  | Ford’s renewed motion to suppress . . . . .  | 41 |
| C.  | Analysis. . . . .  | 43 |
| 1.  | The Due Process Clause provides a limited right<br>against the introduction of unreliable identification<br>evidence resulting from unduly suggestive<br>identification procedures.. . . . . | 43 |
| 2.  | The photographic array used to identify Ford was<br>not unduly suggestive.. . . . .  | 44 |
| 3.  | The eyewitness identification of Ford was reliable.. . . . .   | 51 |
| 4.  | The district court did not err by rejecting Ford’s<br>renewed motion to suppress.. . . . .   | 57 |
|     | CONCLUSION. . . . .  | 59 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--------------|
| <u>Cases</u>  |              |
| <i>Alicea v. Gagnon</i> , 675 F.2d 913 (7th Cir. 1982).....             | 28           |
| <i>Bowling v. Vose</i> , 3 F.3d 559 (1st Cir. 1993).....                | 28           |
| <i>Chappee v. Vose</i> , 843 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1988).....               | 31           |
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986). . . . .           | 34           |
| <i>Dye v. United States</i> , 360 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2004).....         | 51           |
| <i>Escalera v. Coombe</i> , 852 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1988). . . . .         | 28           |
| <i>Gregory-Bey v. Hanks</i> , 332 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2003).....        | 51           |
| <i>Killebrew v. Endicott</i> , 992 F.2d 660 (7th Cir. 1993). . . . .    | 53           |
| <i>Mann v. Thalacker</i> , 246 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 2001).....           | 55           |
| <i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977). . . . .               | 44, 51, 57   |
| <i>McCoy v. Maytag Corp.</i> , 495 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2007). . . . .    | 23           |
| <i>McGowan v. Miller</i> , 109 F.3d 1168 (7th Cir. 1997).....           | 57           |
| <i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991). . . . .                 | 28           |
| <i>Noble v. Kelly</i> , 246 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .             | 28           |
| <i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , No. 10-8974 (S. Ct. Jan. 11, 2012)..... | 44           |
| <i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987). . . . .                   | 10, 24       |
| <i>Simonson v. Hepp</i> , 549 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2008).....            | 24           |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....                       | passim         |
| <i>Tyson v. Trigg</i> , 50 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 1995).....                   | 26, 27, 28, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 159 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 1998).....     | 45             |
| <i>United States v. Benabe</i> , 654 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2011).....         | 37             |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 471 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2006). . . . .      | 49             |
| <i>United States v. Buchbinder</i> , 796 F.2d 910 (7th Cir. 1986). . . . . | 12             |
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 410 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2005). . . . .     | passim         |
| <i>United States v. Cavender</i> , 228 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2000).....       | 34, 36         |
| <i>United States v. Cord</i> , 654 F.2d 490 (7th Cir. 1981).....           | 58             |
| <i>United States v. Curry</i> , 187 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 1999).....          | 52             |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 40 F.3d 1069 (10th Cir. 1994). . . . .     | 29             |
| <i>United States v. Downs</i> , 230 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2000). . . . .      | 53, 54         |
| <i>United States v. Egwaoje</i> , 335 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2003).....        | 33             |
| <i>United States v. Finley</i> , 301 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2002).....        | 28             |
| <i>United States v. Funches</i> , 84 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 1996).....         | 46             |
| <i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 493 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2007). . . . .    | 52, 54         |
| <i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 128 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 1997).....       | 29             |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 281 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2002). . . . .     | 45, 46         |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 970 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....       | 27, 32, 37     |
| <i>United States v. L’Allier</i> , 838 F.2d 234 (7th Cir. 1988).....       | 48             |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 115 F.3d 1348 (7th Cir. 1997).....                 | 43, 45         |
| <i>United States v. Muoghalu</i> , 662 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2011). . . . .           | 22             |
| <i>United States v. Nelson-Rodriguez</i> , 319 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003). . . . .    | 27, 28         |
| <i>United States v. Peters</i> , 937 F.2d 1422 (9th Cir. 1991).....                | 28             |
| <i>United States v. Portela</i> , 167 F.3d 687 (1st Cir. 1999). . . . .            | 20             |
| <i>United States v. Recendiz</i> , 557 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2009). . . . .           | 43, 44, 51, 56 |
| <i>United States v. Russell</i> , 109 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1997).....              | 32             |
| <i>United States v. Sleet</i> , 54 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 1995).....                   | 49             |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 380 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2004).....               | 12             |
| <i>United States v. Tanner</i> , 628 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2010).....                 | 13, 27, 33, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Traeger</i> , 289 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2002). . . . .            | 44, 53, 54     |
| <i>United States v. Vitek Supply Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1998). . . . . | 26             |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 522 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . .           | 49             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Kosik v. Napoli</i> , 814 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir. 1987).....  | 54             |
| <i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973). . . . .                            | 18             |
| <i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....                               | 17, 21         |

**Statutes**

|                           |    |
|---------------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2113. . . . . | 2  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3500. . . . . | 14 |

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.1..... passim

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. .... 12

Fed. R. Evid. 103..... 22, 23

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 21

Curt A. Carlson et al., *Lineup Composition, Suspect Position, and the Sequential Lineup Advantage*, 14 J. Experimental Psychol.: Applied 118 (2008). .... 50

Fed R. Crim. P. 12.1 Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules—1974. .... 19, 32

Sarah M. Greathouse & Margaret Bull Kovera, *Instruction Bias and Lineup Presentation Moderate the Effects of Administrator Knowledge on Eyewitness Identification*, 33 Law & Hum. Behav. 70 (2008). .... 50

Scott D. Grolund et al., *Robustness of the Sequential Lineup Advantage*, 15 J. Experimental Psychol.: Applied 140 (2009) ..... 50

Ryan M. Haw & Ronald P. Fisher, *Effects of Administrator-Witness Contact on Eyewitness Identification Accuracy*, 89 J. Applied Psychol. 1106 (2004)..... 50

Mark R. Phillips et al., *Double-Blind Photoarray Administration as a Safeguard Against Investigator Bias*, 84 J. Applied Psychol. 940 (1999)..... 50

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Eyewitness Evidence:  
A Guide for Law Enforcement* (Oct. 1999). . . . . 56

Wayne R. LaFave et al., *Criminal Procedure* (3d ed. 2007). . . . . 17

Wright & Leipold, *Federal Practice & Procedure:  
Criminal 4th* (2008).. . . . . 12
